RESOLUTION NO. 22-1869

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A DONATION AGREEMENT WITH THE DUQUE FAMILY REGARDING OWNERSHIP OF THE JAKEY DUQUE STATUE; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORITY OF TOWN OFFICIALS; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in honor of the bravery in the face of cancer shown by Jakey Duque, the Town of Miami Lakes dedicated certain public space in the 154 Bridge Park to display a statute designed and manufactured by Jakey Duque's family (the "Duque Family"); and

WHEREAS, the Town has the right to display the Statute at the 154 Bridge Park in perpetuity; and

WHEREAS, the Town agrees that in the event the Town decides it is no longer practical or possible to maintain the Jakey Duque statute at the 154 Bridge Park, the Duque Family shall have ownership right to the statute; and

WHEREAS, the Donation Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A," memorializes the donation of the Jakey Duque statute and ownership of the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Approval of the Donation Agreement The Town Council approves the execution of the Donation Agreement with the Duque Family regarding use and ownership over the Jakey Duque Statute, as described in Exhibit "A."

Section 3. Authorization of Town Officials. The Town Manager and/or his designee and the Town Attorney and/or his designee are authorized to take all steps necessary to executed and implement the Donation Agreement as described in Exhibit "A."

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Passed and adopted this 11th day of October 2022.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Ruano and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	Yes
Vice Mayor Jeffrey Rodriguez	Yes
Councilmember Carlos O. Alvarez	Yes
Councilmember Luis E. Collazo	Yes
Councilmember Josh Dieguez	Yes
Councilmember Tony Fernandez	Yes
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	Yes

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr.
Gastesi, Lopez, and Mestre, PLLC
TOWN ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT "A"

Donation Agreement